
 

From March 18 to 24, 2022, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 2,066 likely voters in Arizona, Georgia,
Pennsylvania, and Wisconsin using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely
voters by age, gender, education, race, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is
±3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=2,066 unless otherwise specified.

[1]  If the election for U.S. Congress in your district was held today, which one of the following candidates are you most
likely to vote for?

Response Topline Democrat
Independent
/ Third party

Repub-
lican

Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino/a

18 to
34

35 to
44

45 to
54

55 to
64

65+

The Democrat 44 93 36 2 46 41 77 37 55 53 46 44 40 39

The Republican 48 3 41 95 44 52 12 55 35 37 44 44 52 54

Don't know 9 4 22 3 10 7 11 9 10 10 10 12 8 7

Weighted N 2,066 720 594 752 1,100 966 262 1,629 189 368 301 350 404 643

[2]  In November 2022, there will be a general election for the U.S. House and other local offices. How likely are you to
vote in this general election?

Response Topline Democrat
Independent
/ Third party

Repub-
lican

Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino/a

18 to
34

35 to
44

45 to
54

55 to
64

65+

Definitely will vote 66 67 58 72 61 72 59 68 60 46 56 64 75 79

Probably will vote 16 16 17 15 16 16 21 15 18 22 18 15 12 15

Fifty-fifty 12 11 19 8 16 8 15 11 20 22 21 15 7 4

Probably will not
vote

3 4 5 2 4 3 3 4 2 7 4 5 2 1

Definitely will not
vote

2 1 2 2 2 1 3 2 0 3 1 1 4 1

Weighted N 2,066 720 594 752 1,100 966 262 1,629 189 368 301 350 404 643
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[3]  Do you or someone in your family currently have student loan debt? Please indicate yes even if the student loan
payments have been paused. Select all that apply.

— Yes, I currently have student loan debt

Response Topline Democrat
Independent
/ Third party

Repub-
lican

Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino/a

18 to
34

35 to
44

45 to
54

55 to
64

65+

Selected 18 21 21 12 19 16 34 15 24 36 32 22 8 5

Not selected 82 79 79 88 81 84 66 85 76 64 68 78 92 95

Weighted N 2,066 720 594 752 1,100 966 262 1,629 189 368 301 350 404 643

[4]  Do you or someone in your family currently have student loan debt? Please indicate yes even if the student loan
payments have been paused. Select all that apply.

— Yes, someone in my family currently has student loan debt

Response Topline Democrat
Independent
/ Third party

Repub-
lican

Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino/a

18 to
34

35 to
44

45 to
54

55 to
64

65+

Selected 16 17 15 15 17 15 16 15 21 18 17 17 17 13

Not selected 84 83 85 85 83 85 84 85 79 82 83 83 83 87

Weighted N 2,066 720 594 752 1,100 966 262 1,629 189 368 301 350 404 643

[5]  Do you or someone in your family currently have student loan debt? Please indicate yes even if the student loan
payments have been paused. Select all that apply.

— No, neither I nor anyone in my family currently has student loan debt

Response Topline Democrat
Independent
/ Third party

Repub-
lican

Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino/a

18 to
34

35 to
44

45 to
54

55 to
64

65+

Selected 68 64 66 73 66 70 54 71 58 50 54 63 75 82

Not selected 32 36 34 27 34 30 46 29 42 50 46 37 25 18

Weighted N 2,066 720 594 752 1,100 966 262 1,629 189 368 301 350 404 643
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[6]  Recently, New Mexico passed a law making public colleges tuition-free for its residents. State lawmakers across the
country are considering similar proposals.

Do you support or oppose your state making public colleges tuition-free for residents?

Response Topline Democrat
Independent
/ Third party

Repub-
lican

Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino/a

18 to
34

35 to
44

45 to
54

55 to
64

65+

Strongly support 41 62 38 22 45 35 64 35 54 53 50 43 35 31

Somewhat support 27 25 30 25 28 25 22 28 23 22 25 27 29 28

Somewhat oppose 14 7 12 22 13 14 5 15 9 11 9 12 14 18

Strongly oppose 15 4 14 26 11 20 4 17 9 8 11 12 19 20

Don't know 4 2 6 5 4 5 4 4 5 6 4 6 3 4

SUPPORT (TOTAL) 68 87 68 47 73 60 86 63 77 75 75 70 64 59

OPPOSE (TOTAL) 29 11 26 48 24 34 9 32 18 19 20 24 33 38

SUPPORT (NET) +39 +76 +42 −1 +49 +26 +77 +31 +59 +56 +55 +46 +31 +21

Weighted N 2,066 720 594 752 1,100 966 262 1,629 189 368 301 350 404 643

[7]  Recently, New Mexico passed a law making public colleges tuition-free for its residents. State lawmakers across the
country are considering similar proposals.

Supporters of similar proposals argue that all students should have the opportunity to get a college degree, regardless
of their family's income and that a well-educated workforce benefits the state's entire economy.

Opponents of similar proposals argue that state budgets are tight especially after the pandemic and it is not worth
raising taxes or sacrificing funds meant for public safety to pay every tuition.

Based on what you know now, do you support or oppose your state making public colleges tuition-free for residents?

Response Topline Democrat
Independent
/ Third party

Repub-
lican

Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino/a

18 to
34

35 to
44

45 to
54

55 to
64

65+

Strongly support 32 50 30 17 34 30 53 28 41 43 38 37 26 25

Somewhat support 27 32 29 22 29 25 25 28 23 25 34 25 28 27

Somewhat oppose 16 9 14 23 16 15 8 17 14 13 11 14 15 20

Strongly oppose 17 4 16 30 13 22 5 20 11 11 11 14 24 21

Don't know 7 5 10 8 7 7 8 7 10 9 6 11 6 6

SUPPORT (TOTAL) 59 82 59 39 63 55 78 56 64 68 72 62 54 52

OPPOSE (TOTAL) 33 13 30 53 29 37 13 37 25 24 22 28 39 41

SUPPORT (NET) +26 +69 +29 −14 +34 +18 +65 +19 +39 +44 +50 +34 +15 +11

Weighted N 2,066 720 594 752 1,100 966 262 1,629 189 368 301 350 404 643
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[8]  Below is a list of various policy actions that the Biden Administration may take on student loan debt. For each, say
whether you would be more likely or less likely to vote in the November 2022 general election if the Biden
Administration took that policy action.

— Extending the pause on student loan payments until the end of the year

Response Topline Democrat
Inde-

pendent /
Third party

Repub
lican

Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino/a

18 to
34

35 to
44

45 to
54

55 to
64

65+

Much less likely to vote
this November

6 5 8 6 5 7 8 6 4 6 3 5 6 8

Somewhat less likely to
vote this November

7 7 5 7 6 7 8 6 12 10 10 6 5 5

Somewhat more likely to
vote this November

16 19 13 14 16 15 15 15 19 20 21 17 11 12

Much more likely to vote
this November

22 26 20 20 23 21 30 20 34 30 29 24 19 16

Wouldn't affect my
choice

50 42 54 54 50 49 39 53 30 33 37 48 60 60

Weighted N 2,066 720 594 752 1,100 966 262 1,629 189 368 301 350 404 643

[9]  Below is a list of various policy actions that the Biden Administration may take on student loan debt. For each, say
whether you would be more likely or less likely to vote in the November 2022 general election if the Biden
Administration took that policy action.

— Eliminating $10,000 of federal student loan debt for every borrower

Response Topline Democrat
Inde-

pendent /
Third party

Repub
lican

Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino/a

18 to
34

35 to
44

45 to
54

55 to
64

65+

Much less likely to vote
this November

6 4 6 8 5 7 7 6 4 6 3 7 7 7

Somewhat less likely to
vote this November

5 5 4 5 4 5 6 5 6 8 6 2 5 4

Somewhat more likely to
vote this November

18 22 18 15 17 19 19 17 22 24 24 19 14 14

Much more likely to vote
this November

27 32 25 24 27 28 34 25 40 32 34 31 25 21

Wouldn't affect my
choice

44 38 47 47 46 42 33 47 28 29 33 41 50 55

Weighted N 2,066 720 594 752 1,100 966 262 1,629 189 368 301 350 404 643
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[10]  Below is a list of various policy actions that the Biden Administration may take on student loan debt. For each, say
whether you would be more likely or less likely to vote in the November 2022 general election if the Biden
Administration took that policy action.

— Eliminating $50,000 of federal student loan debt for every borrower

Response Topline Democrat
Inde-

pendent /
Third party

Repub
lican

Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino/a

18 to
34

35 to
44

45 to
54

55 to
64

65+

Much less likely to vote
this November

8 4 8 11 7 9 6 8 6 7 4 6 8 10

Somewhat less likely to
vote this November

4 4 4 5 4 5 5 4 4 9 5 4 3 2

Somewhat more likely to
vote this November

13 15 14 10 13 13 14 13 13 14 18 14 12 9

Much more likely to vote
this November

33 40 30 30 33 33 45 30 48 41 40 36 27 28

Wouldn't affect my
choice

42 37 45 45 44 41 30 45 29 28 33 40 50 51

Weighted N 2,066 720 594 752 1,100 966 262 1,629 189 368 301 350 404 643

[11]  Below is a list of various policy actions that the Biden Administration may take on student loan debt. For each, say
whether you would be more likely or less likely to vote in the November 2022 general election if the Biden
Administration took that policy action.

— Eliminating all federal student loan debt for every borrower

Response Topline Democrat
Inde-

pendent /
Third party

Repub
lican

Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino/a

18 to
34

35 to
44

45 to
54

55 to
64

65+

Much less likely to vote
this November

9 4 9 13 8 10 7 9 5 7 5 6 12 11

Somewhat less likely to
vote this November

5 6 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 8 5 5 2 4

Somewhat more likely to
vote this November

10 13 9 9 11 10 15 10 13 15 15 11 9 6

Much more likely to vote
this November

34 38 33 30 34 34 40 31 50 41 44 37 28 27

Wouldn't affect my
choice

42 38 44 45 43 42 34 45 27 28 31 41 49 51

Weighted N 2,066 720 594 752 1,100 966 262 1,629 189 368 301 350 404 643

[12]  Which party do you trust more to support college students? (N=1,011)

Response Topline Democrat
Independent /

Third party
Repub-

lican
Female Male

Black or
African

American
White Latino/a

18 to
34

35 to
44

45 to
54

55 to
64

65+

Democratic Party 50 94 44 9 55 44 88 43 59 60 49 51 50 44

Republican Party 38 3 29 81 32 45 6 44 31 26 38 37 43 42

Don't know 12 3 27 10 13 11 6 13 10 14 13 12 7 14

Weighted N 1,011 366 285 359 538 472 123 805 93 175 143 175 193 325
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[13]  Which party do you trust more to provide student debt relief? (N=1,055)

Response Topline Democrat
Independent /

Third party
Repub-

lican
Female Male

Black or
African

American
White Latino/a

18 to
34

35 to
44

45 to
54

55 to
64

65+

Democratic Party 55 95 52 21 55 55 72 51 65 64 53 53 50 56

Republican Party 33 2 21 71 34 32 11 37 27 25 32 33 41 33

Don't know 12 3 27 8 11 13 17 11 8 11 15 15 9 12

Weighted N 1,055 354 309 392 562 494 139 824 96 194 157 175 211 318

[14]  If the Biden Administration eliminated some or all federal student loan debt for every borrower, and the election
for U.S. Congress in your district was held today, which one of the following candidates are you most likely to vote for?

Response Topline Democrat
Independent
/ Third party

Repub-
lican

Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino/a

18 to
34

35 to
44

45 to
54

55 to
64

65+

The Democrat 45 91 39 5 48 40 82 37 60 59 49 46 39 37

The Republican 46 5 39 90 40 51 9 53 29 29 41 43 51 55

Don't know 10 4 23 5 12 8 9 10 11 12 10 11 9 9

Weighted N 2,066 720 594 752 1,100 966 262 1,629 189 368 301 350 404 643

[15]  To what extent do you feel your vote matters in deciding outcomes of local elections?

Response Topline Democrat
Independent
/ Third party

Repub-
lican

Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino/a

18 to
34

35 to
44

45 to
54

55 to
64

65+

A great deal 33 39 25 32 30 35 41 31 37 26 28 32 40 34

A fair amount 36 35 34 38 34 39 35 36 39 38 34 32 34 39

Only a little 24 20 29 23 26 21 18 25 20 28 27 26 19 21

Not at all 8 5 11 7 10 5 6 8 5 9 11 9 6 5

Weighted N 2,066 720 594 752 1,100 966 262 1,629 189 368 301 350 404 643

[16]  To what extent do you feel your vote matters in deciding outcomes of national elections?

Response Topline Democrat
Independent
/ Third party

Repub-
lican

Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino/a

18 to
34

35 to
44

45 to
54

55 to
64

65+

A great deal 29 37 21 28 27 31 35 27 40 24 23 28 33 32

A fair amount 28 30 23 29 26 30 34 27 20 26 29 26 28 29

Only a little 33 26 41 32 35 30 25 34 33 35 35 33 30 31

Not at all 11 7 16 11 12 10 7 12 7 15 12 13 10 8

Weighted N 2,066 720 594 752 1,100 966 262 1,629 189 368 301 350 404 643
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