d data for **Progress**



From March 18 to 24, 2022, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 2,066 likely voters in Arizona, Georgia, Pennsylvania, and Wisconsin using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=2,066 unless otherwise specified.

[1] If the election for U.S. Congress in your district was held today, which one of the following candidates are you most likely to vote for?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	18 to 34	35 to 44	45 to 54	55 to 64	65+
The Democrat	44	93	36	2	46	41	77	37	55	53	46	44	40	39
The Republican	48	3	41	95	44	52	12	55	35	37	44	44	52	54
Don't know	9	4	22	3	10	7	11	9	10	10	10	12	8	7
Weighted N	2,066	720	594	752	1,100	966	262	1,629	189	368	301	350	404	643

[2] In November 2022, there will be a general election for the U.S. House and other local offices. How likely are you to vote in this general election?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	18 to 34	35 to 44	45 to 54	55 to 64	65+
Definitely will vote	66	67	58	72	61	72	59	68	60	46	56	64	75	79
Probably will vote	16	16	17	15	16	16	21	15	18	22	18	15	12	15
Fifty-fifty	12	11	19	8	16	8	15	11	20	22	21	15	7	4
Probably will not vote	3	4	5	2	4	3	3	4	2	7	4	5	2	1
Definitely will not vote	2	1	2	2	2	1	3	2	0	3	1	1	4	1
Weighted N	2,066	720	594	752	1,100	966	262	1,629	189	368	301	350	404	643

- [3] Do you or someone in your family currently have student loan debt? Please indicate yes even if the student loan payments have been paused. Select all that apply.
- Yes, I currently have student loan debt

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	18 to 34	35 to 44	45 to 54	55 to 64	65+
Selected	18	21	21	12	19	16	34	15	24	36	32	22	8	5
Not selected	82	79	79	88	81	84	66	85	76	64	68	78	92	95
Weighted N	2,066	720	594	752	1,100	966	262	1,629	189	368	301	350	404	643

- [4] Do you or someone in your family currently have student loan debt? Please indicate yes even if the student loan payments have been paused. Select all that apply.
- Yes, someone in my family currently has student loan debt

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	18 to 34	35 to 44	45 to 54	55 to 64	65+
Selected	16	17	15	15	17	15	16	15	21	18	17	17	17	13
Not selected	84	83	85	85	83	85	84	85	79	82	83	83	83	87
Weighted N	2,066	720	594	752	1,100	966	262	1,629	189	368	301	350	404	643

- [5] Do you or someone in your family currently have student loan debt? Please indicate yes even if the student loan payments have been paused. Select all that apply.
- No, neither I nor anyone in my family currently has student loan debt

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	18 to 34	35 to 44	45 to 54	55 to 64	65+
Selected	68	64	66	73	66	70	54	71	58	50	54	63	75	82
Not selected	32	36	34	27	34	30	46	29	42	50	46	37	25	18
Weighted N	2,066	720	594	752	1,100	966	262	1,629	189	368	301	350	404	643

[6] Recently, New Mexico passed a law making public colleges tuition-free for its residents. State lawmakers across the country are considering similar proposals.

Do you support or oppose your state making public colleges tuition-free for residents?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	18 to 34	35 to 44	45 to 54	55 to 64	65+
Strongly support	41	62	38	22	45	35	64	35	54	53	50	43	35	31
Somewhat support	27	25	30	25	28	25	22	28	23	22	25	27	29	28
Somewhat oppose	14	7	12	22	13	14	5	15	9	11	9	12	14	18
Strongly oppose	15	4	14	26	11	20	4	17	9	8	11	12	19	20
Don't know	4	2	6	5	4	5	4	4	5	6	4	6	3	4
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	68	87	68	47	73	60	86	63	77	75	75	70	64	59
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	29	11	26	48	24	34	9	32	18	19	20	24	33	38
SUPPORT (NET)	+39	+76	+42	-1	+49	+26	+77	+31	+59	+56	+55	+46	+31	+21
Weighted N	2,066	720	594	752	1,100	966	262	1,629	189	368	301	350	404	643

[7] Recently, New Mexico passed a law making public colleges tuition-free for its residents. State lawmakers across the country are considering similar proposals.

Supporters of similar proposals argue that all students should have the opportunity to get a college degree, regardless of their family's income and that a well-educated workforce benefits the state's entire economy.

Opponents of similar proposals argue that state budgets are tight especially after the pandemic and it is not worth raising taxes or sacrificing funds meant for public safety to pay every tuition.

Based on what you know now, do you support or oppose your state making public colleges tuition-free for residents?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	18 to 34	35 to 44	45 to 54	55 to 64	65+
Strongly support	32	50	30	17	34	30	53	28	41	43	38	37	26	25
Somewhat support	27	32	29	22	29	25	25	28	23	25	34	25	28	27
Somewhat oppose	16	9	14	23	16	15	8	17	14	13	11	14	15	20
Strongly oppose	17	4	16	30	13	22	5	20	11	11	11	14	24	21
Don't know	7	5	10	8	7	7	8	7	10	9	6	11	6	6
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	59	82	59	39	63	55	78	56	64	68	72	62	54	52
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	33	13	30	53	29	37	13	37	25	24	22	28	39	41
SUPPORT (NET)	+26	+69	+29	-14	+34	+18	+65	+19	+39	+44	+50	+34	+15	+11
Weighted N	2,066	720	594	752	1,100	966	262	1,629	189	368	301	350	404	643

- [8] Below is a list of various policy actions that the Biden Administration may take on student loan debt. For each, say whether you would be more likely or less likely to vote in the November 2022 general election if the Biden Administration took that policy action.
- Extending the pause on student loan payments until the end of the year

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	18 to 34	35 to 44	45 to 54	55 to 64	65+
Much less likely to vote this November	6	5	8	6	5	7	8	6	4	6	3	5	6	8
Somewhat less likely to vote this November	7	7	5	7	6	7	8	6	12	10	10	6	5	5
Somewhat more likely to vote this November	16	19	13	14	16	15	15	15	19	20	21	17	11	12
Much more likely to vote this November	22	26	20	20	23	21	30	20	34	30	29	24	19	16
Wouldn't affect my choice	50	42	54	54	50	49	39	53	30	33	37	48	60	60
Weighted N	2,066	720	594	752	1,100	966	262	1,629	189	368	301	350	404	643

- [9] Below is a list of various policy actions that the Biden Administration may take on student loan debt. For each, say whether you would be more likely or less likely to vote in the November 2022 general election if the Biden Administration took that policy action.
- Eliminating \$10,000 of federal student loan debt for every borrower

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	18 to 34	35 to 44	45 to 54	55 to 64	65+
Much less likely to vote this November	6	4	6	8	5	7	7	6	4	6	3	7	7	7
Somewhat less likely to vote this November	5	5	4	5	4	5	6	5	6	8	6	2	5	4
Somewhat more likely to vote this November	18	22	18	15	17	19	19	17	22	24	24	19	14	14
Much more likely to vote this November	27	32	25	24	27	28	34	25	40	32	34	31	25	21
Wouldn't affect my choice	44	38	47	47	46	42	33	47	28	29	33	41	50	55
Weighted N	2,066	720	594	752	1,100	966	262	1,629	189	368	301	350	404	643

[10] Below is a list of various policy actions that the Biden Administration may take on student loan debt. For each, say whether you would be more likely or less likely to vote in the November 2022 general election if the Biden Administration took that policy action.

— Eliminating \$50,000 of federal student loan debt for every borrower

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	18 to 34	35 to 44	45 to 54	55 to 64	65+
Much less likely to vote this November	8	4	8	11	7	9	6	8	6	7	4	6	8	10
Somewhat less likely to vote this November	4	4	4	5	4	5	5	4	4	9	5	4	3	2
Somewhat more likely to vote this November	13	15	14	10	13	13	14	13	13	14	18	14	12	9
Much more likely to vote this November	33	40	30	30	33	33	45	30	48	41	40	36	27	28
Wouldn't affect my choice	42	37	45	45	44	41	30	45	29	28	33	40	50	51
Weighted N	2,066	720	594	752	1,100	966	262	1,629	189	368	301	350	404	643

[11] Below is a list of various policy actions that the Biden Administration may take on student loan debt. For each, say whether you would be more likely or less likely to vote in the November 2022 general election if the Biden Administration took that policy action.

— Eliminating all federal student loan debt for every borrower

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	18 to 34	35 to 44	45 to 54	55 to 64	65+
Much less likely to vote this November	9	4	9	13	8	10	7	9	5	7	5	6	12	11
Somewhat less likely to vote this November	5	6	5	4	5	5	5	5	5	8	5	5	2	4
Somewhat more likely to vote this November	10	13	9	9	11	10	15	10	13	15	15	11	9	6
Much more likely to vote this November	34	38	33	30	34	34	40	31	50	41	44	37	28	27
Wouldn't affect my choice	42	38	44	45	43	42	34	45	27	28	31	41	49	51
Weighted N	2,066	720	594	752	1,100	966	262	1,629	189	368	301	350	404	643

[12] Which party do you trust more to support college students? (N=1,011)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	18 to 34	35 to 44	45 to 54	55 to 64	65+
Democratic Party	50	94	44	9	55	44	88	43	59	60	49	51	50	44
Republican Party	38	3	29	81	32	45	6	44	31	26	38	37	43	42
Don't know	12	3	27	10	13	11	6	13	10	14	13	12	7	14
Weighted N	1,011	366	285	359	538	472	123	805	93	175	143	175	193	325

[13] Which party do you trust more to provide student debt relief? (N=1,055)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	18 to 34	35 to 44	45 to 54	55 to 64	65+
Democratic Party	55	95	52	21	55	55	72	51	65	64	53	53	50	56
Republican Party	33	2	21	71	34	32	11	37	27	25	32	33	41	33
Don't know	12	3	27	8	11	13	17	11	8	11	15	15	9	12
Weighted N	1,055	354	309	392	562	494	139	824	96	194	157	175	211	318

[14] If the Biden Administration eliminated some or all federal student loan debt for every borrower, and the election for U.S. Congress in your district was held today, which one of the following candidates are you most likely to vote for?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	18 to 34	35 to 44	45 to 54	55 to 64	65+
The Democrat	45	91	39	5	48	40	82	37	60	59	49	46	39	37
The Republican	46	5	39	90	40	51	9	53	29	29	41	43	51	55
Don't know	10	4	23	5	12	8	9	10	11	12	10	11	9	9
Weighted N	2,066	720	594	752	1,100	966	262	1,629	189	368	301	350	404	643

[15] To what extent do you feel your vote matters in deciding outcomes of local elections?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	18 to 34	35 to 44	45 to 54	55 to 64	65+
A great deal	33	39	25	32	30	35	41	31	37	26	28	32	40	34
A fair amount	36	35	34	38	34	39	35	36	39	38	34	32	34	39
Only a little	24	20	29	23	26	21	18	25	20	28	27	26	19	21
Not at all	8	5	11	7	10	5	6	8	5	9	11	9	6	5
Weighted N	2,066	720	594	752	1,100	966	262	1,629	189	368	301	350	404	643

[16] To what extent do you feel your vote matters in deciding outcomes of **national** elections?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	18 to 34	35 to 44	45 to 54	55 to 64	65+
A great deal	29	37	21	28	27	31	35	27	40	24	23	28	33	32
A fair amount	28	30	23	29	26	30	34	27	20	26	29	26	28	29
Only a little	33	26	41	32	35	30	25	34	33	35	35	33	30	31
Not at all	11	7	16	11	12	10	7	12	7	15	12	13	10	8
Weighted N	2,066	720	594	752	1,100	966	262	1,629	189	368	301	350	404	643